two for two years from the first Monday in January, 1903.

§ 2. REPEAL.] All acts and parts of acts in conflict with the provisions of this act are hereby repealed, and especially is chapter 33 of the special laws of 1885 hereby repealed.

§ 3. EMERGENCY.] Emergency exists in this, that there is now no law by which to determine the order of succession of the county commissioners heretofore elected under the provisions of special laws, therefore this act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and approval.

Approved March 9, 1903.

COUNTY FUNDS.

CHAPTER 75.

[S. B. No. 175-Herbrandson.]

TIME DEPOSITS OF COUNTY FUNDS.

AN ACT Authorizing and Empowering the Board of County Commissioners of Each County in This State, to Make Time Deposits of the

County Funds, and Designate Depositories Therefor.

Be it Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:

§ 1. DUTY OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS.] Whenever there shall be accumulated in the sinking fund, or any other revenue county fund established by law, in any of the counties in this state, an amount of money exceeding three thousand dollars, and for which there is no immediate use, the board of county commissioners of such county are authorized and empowered to direct a time deposit of such funds for a period of one year, or six months, as they may deem expedient, either in one or more of the county depositories as created by law, or such state or national bank as the said board of county commissioners may designate.

§ 2. DEPOSITORIES. How DESIGNATED.] The depositories for such time deposits of the said county funds, may be designated at any regular meeting of the board of county commissioners of such county, upon the advertisement and proposals as provided by law for designating the depositories of the general county funds, and the bank or banks designated as the depository or depositories of such time deposits of such county funds, shall be required to furnish a bond in the same amount, manner and form as prescribed by law for the several county depositories.

§ 3. REPEAL.] All acts and parts of acts in conflict with this act are hereby repealed.

§ 4. EMERGENCY.] Whereas, an emergency exists in that there is now no provision of law authorizing time deposits of the county funds, or any part thereof, therefore, this act shall take effect and be in force immediately on and after its passage and approval.

Approved March 10, 1903.

COUNTY JUDGES.

CHAPTER 76.

[H. B. No. 121-Underwood.]

SALARIES OF COUNTY JUDGES.

AN ACT to Amend Section 6615 of the Revised Codes of 1899, Regulating the Salaries of County Judges in Counties Having Increased Jurisdiction.

Bc it Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:

§ I. AMENDMENT.] Section 6615 of the revised codes of 1899, of the state of North Dakota, be, and the same is hereby amended so as to read as follows:

§ 6615. SALARY OF JUDGE.] As compensation for their services under this article there shall be allowed and paid to the judges of county courts, having civil and criminal jurisdiction, in all counties having a population of eighteen thousand inhabitants, the sum of two thousand five hundred dollars per annum, and in counties having less than eighteen thousand inhabitants, the sum of one thousand six hundred dollars per annum, payable monthly by such county, which said sums shall cover all services under the prohibition law.

Approved March 4, 1903.

85

s. l.—6